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be engaged in such manufacture in this State shall be entitled to 
· re~eive the bounty offered in Section 2 of this act. 

§ 2 . BouNTY.] There shall be paid into the State treasury as 
bounty to any individual, company or corporation the sum of one 
(I) dollar for each and every one hundred ( 100) pounds of· 
~tare~ manufactured by said individual, company or· corporation 
m th1~ State from potatoes grown therein, and said bounty shall 
be paid upon each year's results for the term of five years from 
the first day of September, 1895, to all individuals, companies or" 
corporations entitled to the same under the provisions of this act~ 
Provided, That the individual, company or corporation receiving 
such bounty shall make a report to the Commissioner of Agricul­
ture and Labor, stating the number of pounds of starch manu­
factured under the provisions of this act, which report shall be 
duly verified ·and sworn to. . · 

§ 3. REPEAL.] AO acts and parts of acts in conflict herewith 
are hereby repealed. 

Approved, February 20, 1895. 

MILITARY CODE. 

CHAPTER 80. 
[R. B. No. 121.] 

AMENDING :M.ILITARY CODE. 

AN ACT_ to Amend Sections 20, 22 and 23, of Chapter 86, of the Laws of the 
· Year 1891, Entitled "An Act to Provide a Military Code for t.he State of 
North Dakota, and to Provide a Board of Control for the State Encampment 
Grounds.'' 

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assc1ilb/y of the State ·of North Dakota: 

§ I: AMENDMENT.] That Section 20; of Chapter 86, of the Laws 
of the year 1891, entitled ''An Act to Provide a Military Code for 
the State of North Dakota,'' be amended to read as follows: The 
Adjutant General shall in addition to his other duties, organize 
and conduct a bureau of pensions for the purpose of assisting 
ex-soldiers and sailors, residents of the State, who may apply for 
pensions, for wounds or disability incurred in the service of the 
United States, in establishing their claims without fee or commis­
sions. The salary of the Adjutant General shall be ($500) five 
hundred dollars annually, which, with the necessary expenses 
incurred in conducting the bureau of pensions, office and clerk 
hire, furniture, fuel, lights, postage and stationery, not to exceed 
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two hundred and fifty dollars ($250) per annum, shall be paid 
from the militia fund by warrants drawn by the Auditor on the 
Treasurer of the State, on the order of the Governor. 

§ 2. AMENDMENT.] That Section 22, of said Chapter 26, be 
·a~ended to read as follows: The supply department shall con­
sist. of one chief of supply with the rank of colonel, and two 
assistants with the rank of major. The assistants shall be 
assigned to suitable duties connected with the said chief of 
supply. Provided, ltowever, That the officers now commissioned 
and .acting in charge of said supply department, shall continue to 
act m the capacity of and under the title of chief of supply and as­
sist~nt chief of supply during the term prescribed by law and until 
their successors are appointed and qualified according to law. 

§ 3. AMENDMENT.] That Section 23 of said chapte: be 
amended to read as follows: The chief of supply shall give a 
bond to the State in the · sum of ten thousand ($IO,OOO) 
dollars in the usual form · with two sureties, which in the 
amount of bond to be approved by the commander-.in-chief, 
for the faithful discharge of his duties. He shall keep a JU~t. and 
true account of all expenses necessarily incurred for the military 
service of the State, and said account shall be paid on the order 
and approval of the command·er-in-chief. He shall purchase and 
distribute to the national guards all military stores and supp!ies 
aforesaid by law. Shall pay all incidental expenses of the service, 

. including transportation, freight, express, postage and telegrams 
of public business. Shall pay the officers and members_ of the 
national guards. .Shall furnish clothing, rations, tools, camp and 
garrison equipage. M~ke contracts for and pay rent for arm?ries, 
store houses, camp grounds, and such other duties aforesaid by 
law, as he may be direc~ed to perform by the orders of the com­
mander-in-chief. The salary of the chief of supply shall be one 
hundr<:d ($100) dollars annually, which shall be in lieu of all ~~n_i­
pensat1on and emoluments which shall be paid from the m1htta 
fund by warrants drawn by the Auditor on the Treasurer. of the 
State on the order: of the Governor. 

§ 4. STATE MILITARY BOARD.] There shall be a military boar~, 
consisting of the inspector and judge advocate general ex.,.-oifie'fo, 
and two other members to be appointed by the commander-m­
chief, who shall be commissioned officers of the Nor th Dakota 
national guard, one of whom shall belong to the cavalry battalion 
of said national guard, and who shall ex-officio be members of the 
military staff of the commander-in-chief, and hold their office for 
two years, or until their successors are appointed, unless sooner 
removed for cause. The State military board will constitute an 
advisory body to the commander-in-chief on all military interests 
of the State. They are hereby further authorized and em powered 
to prepare and to promulgate all articles, rules and regulations 
for the government of the North Dakota national guard, not 
inconsistent with the laws of the United States or of this State, 
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and which articles, rules and regulations when approved by the 
commander-in-chief, shall be in force and by him filed in the 
office of the Secretary of State. The State military board shall 
have full control and charge of the State encampment grounds on 
Rock Island, Ramsey County, North Dakota, and shall provide 
such disposition for laying out and improving same as they shall 
de~m advisable, subject to the approval of the commander-in­
ch1ef. 

§ 5· COMPENSATION OF THE MEMBERS OF THE BOARD.) The 
compensation of members of the State military board, while going 
to and from, and when in actual attendance at meetings of the 
board, shall be such as prescribed by law for field duty and their 
actual subsistence and traveling expenses, and on the vouchers of 
these ofiicers, approved by the Adjutant General and Governor, the 
Auditor is hereby directed to draw a warrant on the Treasurer of 
the State, to be paid from the militia fund. 

§ 6. REPEAL.l All acts and parts of acts in conflict with this 
act, are hereby repealed. · 

§ 7. EMERGENCY.] Wltereas, An emergency exists in that there 
is no provision of law for the care and control of the said encamp­
ment grounds at Devils Lake, this act shall be in effect from and 
its passage and approval. 

Approved, March 19, 1895. 

~IILITARY POSTS. 

CHAPTER 81. 
[S. B. No. 168.) 

LANDS ACQUIRED DY MILITARY POSTS. 

AN ACT Entitled "An Act to Cede to the United States Jurisdiction of the 
State of North Dakota, Over Lands Acquired by Military Post.a." 

Be ii Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Stale of North Dakota: 

§ I. JURISDICTION CEDED.] Jurisdiction is hereby ceded to the 
United States over .any tract of land that may hereafter be 
acquired by the United States, on which to establish .a military 
post; Provided, legal process, civil and criminal, of this State 
shall extend over such reservation or lands acquired by the 
United States to establish a military post in all cases in which 
exclusive jurisdiction is not vested in the United States, or of 
crimes not committed within the limits of such reservation. 

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] 1¥/tereas, An emergency exists in that there 
is now no law ceding jurisdiction of the State to the United States 
over lands acquired for military posts; Therefore, this act shall take 
effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval. 

Approved, March 19, 1895. 
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